2 E.B. (2009/2010)

ASUO Elections Board

ON THE GRIEVANCE FILED BY TONY MECUM AGAINST "THE AMELIE ROUSSEAU FOR EXECUTIVE CAMPAIGN"
[April 5, 2010]

DECISION OF THE HEARINGS COMMITTEE

I
     On March 31, 2010, the ASUO Elections Board received a grievance filed by Tony Mecum (hereinafter Petitioner) against the "Amelie Rousseau for Executive Campaign"  (hereinafter Respondent). Petitioner states that, as referenced in an article published in the March 29 edition of the Oregon Daily Emerald, the Respondent used the copier in the ASUO Office to copy campaign material in violation of Election Rules 6.5, 6.7, and 6.10. The Petitioner requests that the Respondent be removed from the ASUO ballot and issue a letter of public apology.  
While the grievance was not submitted in accordance with Election Rule 7.3, the Elections Board does not feel that in this case this is ground for dismissal.

     Because the Petitioner was not present at the alleged incident and did not provide any material facts beyond a newspaper article, the Investigative Officer, under Election Rule 7.4 B, requested response from Respondent regarding the allegations against it. Respondent issued a statement in response arguing that the Elections Rules had not been violated.

II

     Pursuant to Article 13 § 5 of the ASUO Constitution, the Elections Board "shall interpret the Election Rules on request and shall have the authority to hear complaints of violations."

     Furthermore, pursuant to the ASUO Constitution Article 13 § 5 states that the Elections Board "shall have the authority to hear complaints of violations. The Elections Board shall have the authority to act as hearings officers and form a Hearings Committee that must include but is not limited to three Elections Board members."

III

          Petitioner accuses Respondent of violating Election Rules 6.5, 6.7, and 6.10. Respondent argues against these claims. The merits of each argument will be reviewed below.

     Election Rule 6.5 states that " Regulations by the ASUO Student Senate and the ASUO Executive shall govern ASUO program behavior in the election process (see 7.3). Questions regarding the use of incidental fee funded resources shall be 
resolved under such regulations, subject to appeal to the ASUO Constitution Court. Such regulations, subject to appeal to the ASUO Constitution Court, and known to the ASUO Elections Board at the time of publication, include: 

ASUO Executive Rules 82.4

“No incidental fees may be spent to support the campaign of any individual, or party, for public office. Fees may be used to promote appearances and discussions between several candidates for public office, in order to increase student knowledge of the issues of candidates.”" 

Petitioner states that Respondent's use of the copier, which is funded by Incidental fee money, is in violation of this rule. Election Rule 6.5 only specifies regulations regarding ASUO program behavior as evidenced by the line "Regulations by the ASUO Student Senate and the ASUO Executive shall govern ASUO program behavior" and does not mention whether these same rule apply to individuals. The Petitioner does not offer any evidence as to how this rule applies to individuals. Both the Respondent and the article cited by the Petitioner state that the Respondent paid for the cost of the copies.  As there is no link between an individual's actions and the regulations contained within Elections Rule 6.5, and the copies had been paid for by the Respondent, the Elections Board finds that the Respondent is not in violation of Election Rule 6.5.
     Petitioner also states that the Respondent is in violation of ASUO Executive Rule 82.4, which has since been renamed as Program Rule 82.4. As Program Rule 82.4 is a rule set forth in the ASUO Green Tape Notebook, it does not fall under the jurisdiction of the Elections Board, and any accusations of violations occurring under that rule cannot be determined by this body.

     Election Rule 6.7 pertains to the equal access of University Resources for candidates in the ASUO Elections. Petitioner states that the Respondent's use of the ASUO copier violates this rule. Respondent counters that the copier is available for all members of the ASUO, and thus for all candidates. As stated by §6.7 B (i)-(ii), equality of access to university resources is measured by an absence of any rule or policy barring an individual's use of the equipment for campaign related purposes, and by an absence of preference given to any specific user. The Elections Board has found that there is no specific rule barring candidates from using the copier for campaign related purposes. In addition, because the copier is available for all ASUO members Respondent would have had access regardless of the Respondent's relation to the ASUO Executive Staff. The Elections Board finds that the Respondent is not in violation of Election Rule 6.7
     Election Rule 6.10 states that no passive or active campaigning is permitted in the ASUO office. Petitioner states that Respondent violated Elections Rule 6.10 by introducing campaign material in the ASUO office and using the copier to reproduce the material. Respondent counters that the issue presented has already resolved and thus is moot. 

     Since there is no explicit procedure for resolving a violation to Elections Rule 6.10, the Elections Board must decide what constitutes a proper resolution of the matter. 

     The Elections Board finds that the Respondent's use of the ASUO copier is in violation of Election Rule 6.10. However the Board feels that the Respondent has taken appropriate steps to resolve the violation and finds that the only remaining action which is necessary is a formal written apology. 
     The Elections Board finds that the Respondent's actions are in violation of Election Rule 6.10. Due to limited scope and impact of the violation on elections, as well as the actions taken to rectify the situation before the grievance was filed, the Respondent shall not be removed from the Elections ballot. As the Elections Board feels that a formal letter of apology is a necessary part of any resolution to this violation, the Respondent shall issue a formal statement of apology to campus media, which shall include the apology and any steps taken to resolve the matter.
It is so ordered.
